GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1991

S 4

SENATE BILL 433

Finance Committee Substitute Adopted 6/20/91 Third Edition Engrossed 7/1/91 House Committee Substitute Favorable 7/11/91

Short Title: Caswell Referendum.	(Local)
Sponsors:	
Referred to:	

April 1, 1991

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE CASWELL COUNTY TO HOLD A REFERENDUM ON LONG-TERM SOLID WASTE OPTIONS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

4

5 6

7

9

10

11

12

13

1415

Section 1. The Caswell County Board of Commissioners may direct the County Board of Elections to hold a referendum, in accordance with the procedures set forth in Chapter 163 of the General Statutes, for the purpose of submitting to the registered voters of Caswell County several options for satisfying the long-term solid waste disposal needs of Caswell County, as a mechanism for receiving information about the desires of the Caswell County citizens regarding the options. The questions placed on the ballot shall be in a form approved by the Caswell County Attorney. The results of the referendum shall be for informational use by the Caswell County Board of Commissioners and shall not bind the discretion of the Caswell County Board of Commissioners.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.